Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
This is a request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The following information should be held by the Local Authority Designated Officer in Children’s Services.

PART ONE

Please supply the following information, in respect of each of the last three years (1 April to 31 March):

1) The number of child abuse and/or neglect allegations against people who work with children notified to your Local Authority Designated Officer in respect of a child in your area placed or held in any of the following (please provide data for each category of establishment):

a) Children’s home - 57
b) Secure children’s home - 0
c) Independent boarding school (private boarding school that does not fall within category e) below) - 0
d) State boarding school (run by local council, academy or free school and does not fall within category e) below) – 0 

e) Residential special school (NB schools which accommodate children for more than 295 days a year must be registered as children’s homes, so please include data relating to those in a) above) - 0
f) Mental health inpatient unit - 4
g) Hospital that does not fall within category f) above - 0
h) Young offender institution - 0
i) Secure training centre - 0
j) Immigration removal centre / detention (this includes Cedars pre-departure accommodation) - 0
k) Police custody - 0
2) The number of Section 47 enquiries* conducted in respect of a child in your area placed or held in any of the following (please provide data for each category of establishment):

a) Children’s home

b) Secure children’s home

c) Independent boarding school (private boarding school that does not fall within category e) below)

d) State boarding school (run by local council, academy or free school and does not fall within category e) below)

e) Residential special school (NB schools which accommodate children for more than 295 days a year must be registered as children’s homes, so please include data relating to those in a) above)

f) Mental health inpatient unit

g) Hospital that does not fall within category f) above

h) Young offender institution

i) Secure training centre 

j) Immigration removal centre / detention (this includes Cedars pre-departure accommodation)

k) Police custody

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We have over 1000 Section 47’s each year. In order to answer your request all cases would need to be considered; we would then need to drill down into each record identified in order to gather the case specific information you’ve requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

3) Using the headings below 

ABUSE OR NEGLECT SUBSTANTIATED - 4
ABUSE OR NEGLECT NOT SUBSTANTIATED - 25
CHILD MOVED

OTHER CHILDREN IN ESTABLISHMENT INTERVIEWED

OTHER CHILDREN MOVED 

MEMBER OF STAFF CONVICTED OF CRIMINAL OFFENCE 

CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS ONGOING 

MEMBER OF STAFF SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

STAFF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ONGOING   

OTHER – PLEASE STATE

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Across fieldwork we have between 1500 and 1800 open cases. In order to answer your request all open cases would need to be considered in order to identify the cohort; we would then need to drill down into each record identified in order to gather the case specific information you’ve requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

please provide details of the outcomes of Section 47 enquiries* conducted in respect of children in your area placed or held in any of the following (please provide data for each category of establishment):

a) Children’s home

b) Secure children’s home

c) Independent boarding school (private boarding school that does not fall within category e) below)

d) State boarding school (run by local council, academy or free school and does not fall within category e) below)

e) Residential special school (NB schools which accommodate children for more than 295 days a year must be registered as children’s homes, so please include data relating to those in a) above)

f) Mental health inpatient unit

g) Hospital that does not fall within category f) above

h) Young offender institution

i) Secure training centre 

j) Immigration removal centre / detention (this includes Cedars pre-departure accommodation)

k) Police custody

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We have over 1000 Section 47’s each year. In order to answer your request all cases would need to be considered; we would then need to drill down into each record identified in order to gather the case specific information you’ve requested. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

PART TWO

4) Please state whether your local authority is investigating, or is aware of police or other investigations into, allegations of child abuse or neglect occurring in the past (at least 12 months ago) in children’s homes or other residential establishments formerly or presently run by your local authority. 
There have been investigations following allegations, and have all been dealt with in line with our process and procedure

*Section 47 refers to Section 47 of the Children Act 1989.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance 

Leicester City Council
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

